
No. 16/01/2023-CF/DE(S) 
To 

All the Head of Offices/ D.D.Os 
Department of Education (S), 
Government of Manipur. 

Sub: 

Sir/Madam, 

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR 
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION(S) 

Copy to: 

Allotment of Fund for payment of remuneration of 62 Contract 
Graduate Teacher(Arts-34 & Science-28) for Valley and Hill districts for 
the month from 07-07-2025 to 31-12-2025 under the Department of 
Education(S), Manipur. 

Allocation of fund amounting to Rs. 69,83,990/- (Rupees Sixty nine lakh eighty 
three thousand nine hundred ninety) only under the Major Head: 2202-General Education, 
02- Secondary Education, 109-Government Secondary School, 01-Secondary School, 00, 02 
wages for meeting the expenditure payment of remuneration of 62 Contract Graduate 
Teacher(Arts-34 & Science-28) for Valley and Hill districts for the month from 07 
07-2025 to 31-12-2025 in respect of the employees under your respective control is hereby 
made as detailed in the Annexure-A(DDO wise allocation for valley & Hills) and 
Annexure-II (list of Teachers). The expenditure should not exceed the amount earmarked 
for each DDO. The Sanction letter No. SM3-1203/2/2023-EDN(S)-EDN(S) dated the 3d 
February, 2026 for payment of remuneration of Contract Graduate Teacher(Arts & Science) 
issued by Secretary(Education-S), Govt. of Manipur is also enclosed. 

Imphal, the 4 February, 2026 

2. The concerned DDOS should prepared remuneration of Contract Graduate Teacher(Arts-34 & 
Science-28) for Valley and Hill districts for the month 07-07-2025 to 31-12-2025 as per 
contract agreement while taking Leave account. 

3. Further, as per provisions of General Financial Rules, it is to be ensured that the monthly 
expenditure statements are submitted by the respective DDO by the 9th of every 
month to the undersigned. No fund/additional fund for subsequent requirements will be 
allotted/released unless the above stipulation is complied with strictly. 

4. The above allocation does not ipso facto authorize the DDO to incur expenditure unless all 
other financial rules & regulations are fulfilled. 

3. The AcCountant General, Manipur, Imphal. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Ng. Bhogendra Meitei) 
Director of, 

1. The Principal Secretary (Finance), Government of Manipur. 
2. The Commissioner (Education/S), Government of Manipur. 

7. Guard File. 

HRkoucation(s) 

4. The Director, Treasuries and Accounts, Government of Manipur. 
5. The Director, Local Audit Fund, Government of Manipur. 

6. The Nodal Officer (CPIS). He is requested to upload this letter in the oftficial website. 



Annexure to leter No. 16/01/2023-CFO/DE(S) dated the 4 February,2026 

SI. 
No. 

1 

3 
4 

Head of Account/Name of 
Office/School 

11 

2 
|Khonghampat High School 
Lilasingkhongnangkhong HIS, 
Model Hr. Sec. School 
Mayanglangjing High School 

Phayeng High School 

7 Sardar Patel High School 
S.K. Ideal High School 

10 Charangpat High School 

Lamlai Higher Sec. School 
Shrivan High School 

|Heirok High School 
12 Kakching Khunou Govt. H/S 
13 |Kakching Makha High School 
14 Langmeidong Hr. Sec. School 
15 Wanging High School 
16 Bishnupur Hr. Sec. School 
17 Leimaram High School 
18 Nambol Hr. Sec. School 
19 Ngaikhong High School 

26 

20 D.l. Saitu Gamphazol 
21 Zonal Education Office, Kamjong 
22 |Zonal Education Office, Senapati 
23 |Zonal Education Office, Ukhrul 
24 Purul Hr. Sec. School 
25 Sita Govt. High School 

Mongkot Chepu High School 
27 Zonal Education Office: Zone-l 
28 Zonal Education Office: Zone-l| 
29 Zonal Education Office: Zone-lll 
30 Zonal Education Office: Zone-IV 
31 Zonal Education Office: Wangoi 
32 Zonal Education Ofice: Kakching 
33 Deputy Inspector of Schools: Moirang 

34 Deputy Inspector of Schools: Lilong 

Grand Total: 

D.D.0. Code No. of Contract Graduate 
Teacher (Arts/Science) No. 

3 
1507006 
0107021 
0107033 
0107034 
0107038 
0107035 
0107040 
1507034 
1507069 
0607013 
0607035 
1607004 
1607005 
1607011 
0607012 
0507007 
0507032 
0507008 
0507026 
1907005 
1207049 
1007018 
1207001 
1007004 
1407003 
1207012 
0107014 
1507036 
0607047 
0507037 
1707016 
1607014 

0407001 

0607034 

4 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 
1 
4 

2 
1 
4 

1 

6 
11 

2 

2 

6 

62 

Annexure-A 

Allotment of Fund for 
7th July, 2025 to 31st 
December,2025 under 

HOA: 2202-02-109-01-00-| 
02(Wages) 

5 
2,25,290 
1,12,645 
1,12,645 
1,12,645| 
1,12,645 
1,12,645| 
1,12,645 
1,12,645 
1,12,645| 
1,12,645 
1,12,645 
1,12,645| 
1,12,645 
1,12,645| 
2,25,290 
1,12,645| 
1,12,645 
1,12,645 
1,12,645| 
2,25,290 
1,12,645| 
1,12,645 
1,12,645 
1,12,645| 
1,12,645| 
1,12,645 
6,75,870 
12,39,095 
3,37,935 
2,25,290 
2,25,290 
2,25,290 

6,75,870 

1,12,645 

69,83,990 



SI. No 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

8 |KHANGEMBAM NGANTHOI 

18 

10 CHINGTHAM ABENA 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

15 RAJKUMARI DEBALA DEVI 

29 

30 

Detailed list of Contract Graduate Teacher who have submitted Duty certificate i.r.o. waiting list group 

17 KHAIDEM SHUSHIKANTA SINGH 

31 

Name of Employee 
THOUNAOJAM SANJITA DEVI 

32 

PRERNA PAUDYAL 

33 

REEMA GURU ARIBAM 

19 HEMABATI KHONGBANTABAM 

34 

NINGTHOUJAM KENNEDY SINGH 

35 

ROMILA THOUDAM 

SOIBAM BABLOO 
|IRUNGBAM DICKSON SINGH 

NAOREM SURAJ SINGH 

NINGTHOUJAM JINA CHANU 
OINAM NIVIARANI 

LUKRAM GOODYRANI 

LOUREMBAM GERMANY SINGH 

16 WAHENGBAM NONGPOKNGANBA MEITEI Arts Graduate Teacher 

ANDIE THANGJAM 

LAIMAYUM KUNDALA DEVI 

ELAM SUNDARI DEVI 
M ASHOK KUMAR SINGH 

NONGMEIKAPAM MANORAMA DEVI 

SHOIBAM ROBERTCHANDRA SINGH 

HUIRONGBAM ANITA DEVI 

MEENA SAGAPAM 

ELANGBAM SANAJAOBA SINGH 

M JUBITA 

HAKILAH PHAOMEI 

CHANCHAN MEISNAM 

LEIYAWON S 
MOIRANGTHEM BINDIYA DEVI 
PAOJAHAO HAOKIP 
NENGHOILHING LHOUVUM 

Designation 

YUMLEMBAM MOLECULE SINGH 

JArts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 
JArts Graduate Teacher 
Arts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

|Arts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 
Arts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 
JArts Graduate Teacher 

|Arts Graduate Teacher 

|Arts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 

JArts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 

Arts Graduate Teacher 
|Arts Graduate Teacher 
JArts Graduate Teacher 
|Arts Graduate Teacher 
|Arts Graduate Teacher 
|Arts Graduate Teacher 
|Arts Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

DDO Code 

1507036 

1507036 Zonal Education Office, Zone-! 
0107040 

1507036 

0107035 

1507036 Zonal Education Office, Zone-ll 
0407001 |D.I. Moirang 

0107033 

0407001D.I. Moirang 

0107034 

0507026 Ngaikhong High School 

1607005 

0407001 

0407001 

0507008 
1507036 

0107014 
1507036 
1507036 
0107014 

0107014 Zonal Education Oficer, Zone-l 
D.I. Moirang 

1607014 

0107038 
1607004 
1707016 

Name of School/ZEOs 

0607012 

Sadar Patel High Sch0ol, Khurkhul 

0607013 

Zonal Education Office, Zone-!l 

1207049 

Zonal Education Office, Zone-ll 

0107014 
1907005 
1907005 

Kakching Makha High School 
S.K. ldeal High School 
Model Hr. Sec. School 

Annexure-l| 

Mayanglangjing High School 

D.I. Moirang 
Nambol Hr. Sec. School 
Zonal Education Ofice, Zone-| 

Zonal Education Office, Zone-! 
Zonal Education Office, Zone-ll 

0607034 D.I. Lilong 

Zonal Education Office, Zone-| 
Zonal Education Office, Zone-l 

1607014 Zonal Education Office, Kakching 

0607012 

Zonal Education Office, Kakching 

Phayeng High School 
Kakching Khunou Govt. High School 
Zonal Education Office, Wangoi 

Wanjing High School 
Wanjing High School 
Charangpat High school 
Zonal Education Office, Kamjong 
Zonal Education Ofice, Zone-l 
D.I. Saitu Gamphazol 
JD.I. Saitu Gamphazol 

1507036 Zonal Education Ofice, Zone-ll 



SI. No 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

43 

44 

45 

48 

42 MONICA SANABAM 

50 

51 

52 

53 

|OINAM ASHILA DEVI 

54 

Name of Employee 

RODI LAISHRAM 

55 

|POTSHANGBAM ASHALATA DEVI 

46 LAISHRAM RONIKA DEVI 

|THINGUJAM SADHANA DEVI 

47 LAISHRAM ASHALATA DEVI 

SABATINI TAKHELLAMBAM 

|KABRABAM ONELA DEVI 

49 ELANGBAM MANJUSHREE DEVI 

SOUGAIJAM JABORANI 

61 

|CHINGSUBAM ANNIEBESANT DEVI 

|AHONGSHANGBAM NGANTHOI DEVI 

SEEMA YENDRENBAM 

R.L. KHAY RONG 
P DAHRINI 

THINGUJAM BITAM MEITEI 

THOKCHOM JAMUNA 
|LAISHRAM PRATIMA DEVI 

FARHANA 

56 SOUGRAKPAM ANISHA DEVI 

57 NILOFER KHULLAKPAM 

58 LONGJAM DHANACHANDRA SINGH 

59 LAIRENJAM JINITA DEVI 

60 SORINCHAN VARAH 

SHANGKHUNEM KHALING 

62 |SR PHILASING 

Designation 
|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 
Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 
|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 
Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 
|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

|Science Graduate Teacher 

Science Graduate Teacher 

DDO Code 

0407001 

0507007 

0107014 

0107014 

1507036 

0107021 

1507069 

0607035 

0507032 

1607011 

0507037 

1507034 

1707016 

1507006 

1007004 

1007018 

1507036 

1507036 

1507006 

0607047 

0607047 

0607047 

0507037 

0407001 

1207001 

Name of SchoolZEOs 

D.I. Moirang 
Bishnupur Hr. Sec. School 

Zonal Education Ofice, Zone-l 

|Zonal Education Office, Zone 

Zonal Education Office, Zone-ll 

Lilasing Khongnangkhong High school 

Srivan Hr. Sec. School 

Heirok High School 
Leimaram High School 
|Langmeidong Hr. Sec. School 

Zonal Education Office, Zone-V 

Lamlai Hr. Sec. School 

|Zonal Education Office, Wangoi 

|Khonghampat High School 
Purul Hr. Sec. School 

|Zonal Education Office, Senapati 
Zonal Education Office, Zone-Il 
|Zonal Education Office, Zone-ll 

|Khonghampat High School 
|Zonal Education Office, Zone-ll 

Zonal Education Office, Zone-ll 

|Zonal Education Office, Zone-ll 

|Zonal Education Office, Zone-IV 

D.. Moirang 

|Zonal Education Office, Ukhrul 

1407003 Sita Govt. High School 

1207012 Mongkot Chepu High School 



No.SM3-1203/2/2023-EDN(S)-EDN (S): The Governor of Manipur is pleased to 

accord sanction to an amount not exceeding 69,83,990/- (Rupees sixty-nine lakh 
for payment of 

eighty-three thousand nine hundred and ninety) only 
remuneration of 62 Contract Graduate Teachers (i.e 34 Arts Graduate Teachers and 

28 Science Graduate Teachers ) under Education(S) Department @ Rs. 19,400/- per 

month, as detailed at Annexure for a period of 5 (five) months and 25 (twenty-five) 

days, i.e. from 07.07.2025 to 31.12.2025: 

00 

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR 

SECRETARIAT: EDUCATION (S) DEPARTMENT 

Head of Account 
(BE-2025-2026) 
2202-General Education 
02-Secondary Education 
109- Govt. Secondary School 
01-Secondary Schools 

02-Wages 

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR: MANIPUR 
Imphal, the 3rd February, 2026 

Copy to : 

Current 
Sanctioned 

69,83,990/ 
(Valley) 

Total 
Sanctioned 

2 This is issued under the Delegation of Financial Power Rules, 1995 under Item No. 
8(10) in Schedule-I (Powers delegated to Government Departments) vide Notification No. 
1/2/2001-FD(EXP) dated 25/07/2013. 

69,83,990/- (Rupees 
sixty-nine lakh eighty 
three thousand nine 

By Orders and in the name of the 
Governor 

3. The Principal Accountant General, Manipur. 

hundred and ninety) only 

(Ningthoujam Geoffrey) 
Commissioner & Secretary Education(S) 

Government of Manipur 

1, The Staff Officer to Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur 
2. The Commissioner (Vigilance), Government of Manipur. 

Amount 

4. The A.P.S. to Commissioner (Education-S), Government of Manipur 

8. The Under Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Manipur. 

5. The Director of Education(S), Manipur w.r.t his letter No. 16/01/2023 
CFO/DE(S)/Pt-II dated 13.01.2026 

6. The Additional Director of Education-S (Hills), Manipur 
7. The Treasury Officer/Sub-Treasury Officer, concerned. 

9. The Sr. A.O., Education(S) Department, Lamphelpat. 
10. The ZEO/DDO/Principal/ Headmaster concerned. 
11. Person concerned 
12. Guard file. 
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