

**GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION(S)**

No. 16/01/2023-CF0/DE(S)
To

Imphal, the 4th February, 2026

All the Head of Offices/ D.D.Os
Department of Education (S),
Government of Manipur.

Sub:- Allotment of Fund for payment of remuneration of 62 Contract Graduate Teacher(Arts-34 & Science-28) for Valley and Hill districts for the month from 07-07-2025 to 31-12-2025 under the Department of Education(S), Manipur.

Sir/Madam,

Allocation of fund amounting to **Rs. 69,83,990/- (Rupees Sixty nine lakh eighty three thousand nine hundred ninety) only** under the Major Head: 2202-General Education, 02- Secondary Education, 109-Government Secondary School, 01-Secondary School, 00, **02-wages** for meeting the expenditure **payment of remuneration of 62 Contract Graduate Teacher(Arts-34 & Science-28) for Valley and Hill districts for the month from 07-07-2025 to 31-12-2025** in respect of the employees under your respective control is hereby made as detailed in the **Annexure-A(DDO wise allocation for valley & Hills) and Annexure-II (list of Teachers)**. The expenditure should not exceed the amount earmarked for each DDO. The Sanction letter No. SM3-1203/2/2023-EDN(S)-EDN(S) dated the 3rd February,2026 for payment of remuneration of Contract Graduate Teacher(Arts & Science) issued by Secretary(Education-S), Govt. of Manipur is also enclosed.

2. The concerned DDOs should prepared remuneration of Contract Graduate Teacher(Arts-34 & Science-28) for Valley and Hill districts for the **month 07-07-2025 to 31-12-2025** as per contract agreement while taking **Leave account**.

3. Further, as per provisions of General Financial Rules, it is to be ensured that the **monthly expenditure statements are submitted by the respective DDO by the 9th of every month** to the undersigned. No fund/additional fund for subsequent requirements will be allotted/released unless the above stipulation is complied with strictly.

4. The above allocation does not ipso facto authorize the DDO to incur expenditure unless all other financial rules & regulations are fulfilled.

Yours faithfully,


(Ng. Bhogendra Meitei)
Director of Education(S)

Copy to:

1. The Principal Secretary (Finance), Government of Manipur.
2. The Commissioner (Education/S), Government of Manipur.
3. The Accountant General, Manipur, Imphal.
4. The Director, Treasuries and Accounts, Government of Manipur.
5. The Director, Local Audit Fund, Government of Manipur.
6. The Nodal Officer (CPIS). *He is requested to upload this letter in the official website.*
7. Guard File.

Annexure to letter No. 16/01/2023-CF0/DE(S) dated the 4th February, 2026

Sl. No.	Head of Account/Name of Office/School	D.D.O. Code No.	No. of Contract Graduate Teacher (Arts/Science)	Allotment of Fund for 7th July, 2025 to 31st December, 2025 under HoA: 2202-02-109-01-00-02(Wages)
1	2	3	4	5
1	Khonghampat High School	1507006	2	2,25,290
2	Lilasingkhongnangkhong H/S,	0107021	1	1,12,645
3	Model Hr. Sec. School	0107033	1	1,12,645
4	Mayanglangjing High School	0107034	1	1,12,645
5	Phayeng High School	0107038	1	1,12,645
6	S.K. Ideal High School	0107035	1	1,12,645
7	Sardar Patel High School	0107040	1	1,12,645
8	Lamlai Higher Sec. School	1507034	1	1,12,645
9	Shrivan High School	1507069	1	1,12,645
10	Charangpat High School	0607013	1	1,12,645
11	Heirok High School	0607035	1	1,12,645
12	Kakching Khunou Govt. H/S	1607004	1	1,12,645
13	Kakching Makha High School	1607005	1	1,12,645
14	Langmeidong Hr. Sec. School	1607011	1	1,12,645
15	Wangjing High School	0607012	2	2,25,290
16	Bishnupur Hr. Sec. School	0507007	1	1,12,645
17	Leimaram High School	0507032	1	1,12,645
18	Nambol Hr. Sec. School	0507008	1	1,12,645
19	Ngaikhong High School	0507026	1	1,12,645
20	D.I. Saitu Gamphazol	1907005	2	2,25,290
21	Zonal Education Office, Kamjong	1207049	1	1,12,645
22	Zonal Education Office, Senapati	1007018	1	1,12,645
23	Zonal Education Office, Ukhrul	1207001	1	1,12,645
24	Purul Hr. Sec. School	1007004	1	1,12,645
25	Sita Govt. High School	1407003	1	1,12,645
26	Mongkot Chepu High School	1207012	1	1,12,645
27	Zonal Education Office: Zone-I	0107014	6	6,75,870
28	Zonal Education Office: Zone-II	1507036	11	12,39,095
29	Zonal Education Office: Zone-III	0607047	3	3,37,935
30	Zonal Education Office: Zone-IV	0507037	2	2,25,290
31	Zonal Education Office: Wangoi	1707016	2	2,25,290
32	Zonal Education Office: Kakching	1607014	2	2,25,290
33	Deputy Inspector of Schools: Moirang	0407001	6	6,75,870
34	Deputy Inspector of Schools: Lilong	0607034	1	1,12,645
Grand Total :			62	69,83,990

H. Palimkel

Detailed list of Contract Graduate Teacher who have submitted Duty certificate i.r.o. waiting list group

Sl. No	Name of Employee	Designation	DDO Code	Name of School/ZEOs
1	THOUNAQJAM SANJITA DEVI	Arts Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
2	PRERNA PAUDYAL	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107040	Sadar Patel High School, Khurkhul
3	REEMA GURU ARIBAM	Arts Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
4	NINGTHOUJAM KENNEDY SINGH	Arts Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
5	ROMILA THOUDAM	Arts Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
6	SOIBAM BABLOO	Arts Graduate Teacher	0407001	D.I. Moirang
7	IRUNGBAM DICKSON SINGH	Arts Graduate Teacher	0407001	D.I. Moirang
8	KHANGEMBAM NGANTHOI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0507026	Ngaikhong High School
9	NAOREM SURAJ SINGH	Arts Graduate Teacher	1607005	Kakching Makha High School
10	CHINGTHAM ABENA	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107035	S.K. Ideal High School
11	NINGTHOUJAM JINA CHANU	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107033	Model Hr. Sec. School
12	OINAM NIVARANI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107034	Mayanglangjing High School
13	LUKRAM GOODYRANI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107014	Zonal Education Officer, Zone-I
14	LOUREMBAM GERMANY SINGH	Arts Graduate Teacher	0407001	D.I. Moirang
15	RAJKUMARI DEBALA DEVI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0407001	D.I. Moirang
16	WAHENGBAM NONGPOKNGANBA MEITEI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0507008	Nambol Hr. Sec. School
17	KHAIDEM SHUSHIKANTA SINGH	Arts Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
18	ANDIE THANGJAM	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107014	Zonal Education Office, Zone-I
19	HEMABATI KHONGBANTABAM	Arts Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
20	LAIMAYUM KUNDALA DEVI	Arts Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
21	ELAM SUNDARI DEVI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107014	Zonal Education Office, Zone-I
22	M ASHOK KUMAR SINGH	Arts Graduate Teacher	1607014	Zonal Education Office, Kakching
23	NONGMEIKAPAM MANORAMA DEVI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107038	Phayeng High School
24	SHOIBAM ROBERTCHANDRA SINGH	Arts Graduate Teacher	1607004	Kakching Khunou Govt. High School
25	HUIRONGBAM ANITA DEVI	Arts Graduate Teacher	1707016	Zonal Education Office, Wangoi
26	MEENA SAGAPAM	Arts Graduate Teacher	0607034	D.I. Lilong
27	ELANGBAM SANAJAOPA SINGH	Arts Graduate Teacher	1607014	Zonal Education Office, Kakching
28	M JUBITA	Arts Graduate Teacher	0607012	Wanjing High School
29	HAKILAH PHAOMEI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0607012	Wanjing High School
30	CHANCHAN MEISNAM	Arts Graduate Teacher	0607013	Charangpat High school
31	LEIYAWON S	Arts Graduate Teacher	1207049	Zonal Education Office, Kamjong
32	MOIRANGTHEM BINDIYA DEVI	Arts Graduate Teacher	0107014	Zonal Education Office, Zone-I
33	PAOJAHAO HAOKIP	Arts Graduate Teacher	1907005	D.I. Saitu Gamphazol
34	NENGHOILHING LHOUVUM	Arts Graduate Teacher	1907005	D.I. Saitu Gamphazol
35	YUMLEMBAM MOLECULE SINGH	Science Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II

H. Pulinkol

Sl. No	Name of Employee	Designation	DDO Code	Name of School/ZEOs
36	OINAM ASHILA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	0407001	D.I. Moirang
37	RODI LAISHRAM	Science Graduate Teacher	0507007	Bishnupur Hr. Sec. School
38	POTSHANGBAM ASHALATA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	0107014	Zonal Education Office, Zone-I
39	THINGUJAM SADHANA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	0107014	Zonal Education Office, Zone-I
40	SABATINI TAKHELLAMBAM	Science Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
41	KABRABAM ONELA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	0107021	Lilasing Khongnangkhang High school
42	MONICA SANABAM	Science Graduate Teacher	1507069	Srivan Hr. Sec. School
43	SOUGAIJAM JABORANI	Science Graduate Teacher	0607035	Heirol High School
44	CHINGSUBAM ANNIEBESANT DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	0507032	Leimaram High School
45	AHONGSHANGBAM NGANTHOI DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	1607011	Langmeidong Hr. Sec. School
46	LAISHRAM RONIKA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	0507037	Zonal Education Office, Zone-IV
47	LAISHRAM ASHALATA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	1507034	Lamlai Hr. Sec. School
48	SEEMA YENDRENBAM	Science Graduate Teacher	1707016	Zonal Education Office, Wangoi
49	ELANGBAM MANJUSHREE DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	1507006	Khonghampat High School
50	R.L. KHAY RONG	Science Graduate Teacher	1007004	Purul Hr. Sec. School
51	P DAHRIINII	Science Graduate Teacher	1007018	Zonal Education Office, Senapati
52	THINGUJAM BITAM MEITEI	Science Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
53	THOKCHOM JAMUNA	Science Graduate Teacher	1507036	Zonal Education Office, Zone-II
54	LAISHRAM PRATIMA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	1507006	Khonghampat High School
55	FARHANA	Science Graduate Teacher	0607047	Zonal Education Office, Zone-III
56	SOUGRAKAM ANISHA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	0607047	Zonal Education Office, Zone-III
57	NILOFER KHULLAKPAM	Science Graduate Teacher	0607047	Zonal Education Office, Zone-III
58	LONGJAM DHANACHANDRA SINGH	Science Graduate Teacher	0507037	Zonal Education Office, Zone-IV
59	LAIRENJAM JINITA DEVI	Science Graduate Teacher	0407001	D.I. Moirang
60	SORINCHAN VARAH	Science Graduate Teacher	1207001	Zonal Education Office, Ukhrul
61	SHANGKHUNEM KHALING	Science Graduate Teacher	1407003	Sita Govt. High School
62	SR PHILASING	Science Graduate Teacher	1207012	Mongkot Chepu High School

H. P. R. K. K.

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR
SECRETARIAT: EDUCATION (S) DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR: MANIPUR

Imphal, the 3rd February, 2026

No.SM3-1203/2/2023-EDN(S)-EDN (S): The Governor of Manipur is pleased to accord sanction to an amount not exceeding **₹69,83,990/- (Rupees sixty-nine lakh eighty-three thousand nine hundred and ninety) only** for payment of remuneration of **62 Contract Graduate Teachers** (i.e 34 Arts Graduate Teachers and 28 Science Graduate Teachers) under Education(S) Department @ Rs. 19,400/- per month, as detailed at **Annexure** for a period of 5 (five) months and 25 (twenty-five) days, i.e. from 07.07.2025 to 31.12.2025 :

Head of Account (BE-2025-2026)	Current Sanctioned	Total Sanctioned Amount
2202-General Education	₹69,83,990/- (Valley)	₹ 69,83,990/- (Rupees sixty-nine lakh eighty- three thousand nine hundred and ninety) only
02-Secondary Education		
109- Govt. Secondary School		
01-Secondary Schools		
00-		
02-Wages		

2. This is issued under the Delegation of Financial Power Rules, 1995 under Item No. 8(10) in Schedule-I (Powers delegated to Government Departments) vide Notification No. 1/2/2001-FD(EXP) dated 25/07/2013.

By Orders and in the name of the
Governor



(Ningthoujam Geoffrey)

Commissioner & Secretary Education(S)
Government of Manipur

Date

Copy to :-

1. The Staff Officer to Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur
2. The Commissioner (Vigilance), Government of Manipur.
3. The Principal Accountant General, Manipur.
4. The A.P.S. to Commissioner (Education-S), Government of Manipur
5. The Director of Education(S), Manipur w.r.t his letter No. 16/01/2023-CFO/DE(S)/Pt-II dated 13.01.2026
6. The Additional Director of Education-S (Hills), Manipur
7. The Treasury Officer/Sub-Treasury Officer, concerned.
8. The Under Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Manipur.
9. The Sr. A.O., Education(S) Department, Lamphelpat.
10. The ZEO/DDO/Principal/ Headmaster concerned.
11. Person concerned
12. Guard file.